

No. D070620

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
BOILERMAKERS, ETC., ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**NASSCO HOLDINGS
INCORPORATED, ETC., ET AL.,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal From a Judgment of the San Diego Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2014-00041656-CU-OE-CTL, Hon. John S. Meyer, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
JAMES R. SIGEL (SBN 288478)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268-6948
Facsimile: 415.268.7522

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
*MIRIAM A. VOGEL (SBN 67822)
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 6000
Los Angeles, California 90017-3543
Telephone: 213.892.5200
Facsimile: 213.892.5454
*mvoegel@mofocom

MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
JASON SCOTT MILLS (SBN 225126)
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90071-3132
Telephone: 213.612.2500
Facsimile: 213.612.2501

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants,

NASSCO HOLDINGS INCORPORATED, ETC., ET AL.

Received by Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
A. NASSCO confronts a temporary work slowdown.....	10
B. NASSCO considers the state and federal WARN Acts	11
1. The state and federal statutes	11
2. NASSCO’s determination that neither Act applied	12
C. NASSCO implements the furloughs	13
D. The Union sues NASSCO	14
E. The trial court’s decision on liability	15
F. The trial court’s decision on penalties	15
LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CALIFORNIA WARN ACT ESTABLISHES THAT NOTICE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR A TEMPORARY FURLOUGH.	16
A. The trial court ignored the distinction between a “layoff” and a “furlough”	17
B. The trial court ignored the California WARN Act’s definition of “layoff” as a “ <i>separation</i> from a position”	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The California WARN ACT requires a loss of employment.....	22
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CALIFORNIA WARN ACT CONFIRMS THAT IT WAS NOT INTENDED TO APPLY IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES	23
A. The primary purpose of the California WARN Act is to reduce the number of affected employees whose layoff would trigger a notice requirement	23
B. There is no evidence of Legislative intent to otherwise expand the definition of “mass layoff” beyond the federal WARN Act.....	24
C. The fact that the California WARN Act does not expressly condition the notice requirement on the absence from work exceeding six months does not suggest a Legislative intent to abandon the federal Act’s requirement.....	25
D. At a minimum, the Legislature did not intend relatively brief absences to trigger the notice requirement	27
E. The trial court’s interpretation of the California WARN Act would produce absurd results the Legislature could not possibly have intended	28
IV. AS A MATTER OF LAW, NASSCO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barber v. California Emp. Stab. Com.</i> (1954) 130 Cal.App.2d 7	18
<i>Campos v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 961	18, 22
<i>County of Sonoma v. Cohen</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 42	29
<i>Cox v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 670	28
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Dintino</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 333	16
<i>Fluor Corp v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1175	16, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 89	19
<i>Holland v. Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 1</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 482	30
<i>J.R. Norton Co. v.</i> <i>General Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers Union</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 430	25
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection & Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076	passim
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. California Empl. Com.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 695	18
<i>Miller v. Department of Corrections</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 446	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mooney v. County of Orange</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 865	20
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989	18, 19, 29
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 509	16
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 United States Code	
Section 2101(a)(1)	12
Section 2101(a)(3)	12, 23
Section 2101(a)(3)(B)	25, 26
Section 2101(a)(6)	12, 25, 26, 28
Section 2104(a)(6)	25
 Government Code	
Section 20969.....	17
Section 21022.....	18
Section 21153.....	20
Section 31721(a).....	20
Section 71652.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Labor Code	
Section 1400 et seq.	8
Section 1400.....	26
Section 1400(a).....	11
Section 1400(c).....	12, 17, 20
Section 1400(d).....	12, 24
Section 1400(e).....	12
Section 1400(f).....	12
Section 1401(a).....	8, 17, 19
Section 1401(a)(1).....	22
Section 1401(c).....	30
Section 1402(a).....	11, 17, 22, 27
Section 1403.....	11
Section 1405.....	11, 16
 20 Code of Federal Regulations	
Section 639.3(a).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	17, 19
